Section 15: Community Service Block Grant (CSBG) 10/09/2009

CSBG funds are to be used in a wide variety of anti-poverty activities. Local nonprofits, called
Community Action Agencies, are the agencies administering the CSBG funds within
communities. Per federal requirements, the amount of funding a particular community action
agency receives is based on the amount of funding the same agency received in previous years.
At the state level, CSBG is administered by the Office of Economic Opportunity, within the
Department of Health and Human Services.



CSBG

OERI Contact Martha Are
DHHS Contact ~ Verna Best
Amount
Alamance 409,995
Alexander 122,491
Alleghany 122,491
Anson 182,949
Ashe
Avery 79,707
Beaufort 383,574
Bertie 191,317
Bladen 304,004
Brunswick 304,004
Buncombe 372,907
Burke 341,817
Cabarrus 324,921
Caldwell 341,817
Camden 62,969
Carteret 153,029
Caswell
Catawba 366,778
Chatham 289,668
Cherokee 61,689

martha.are@nc.gov
verna.best@ncmail.net

Agency

Alamance Co. Community Services Agency
Blue Ridge Community Action

Blue Ridge Opportunity Commission
Sandhills Community Action Program
Blue Ridge Opportunity Commission
W.A.M.Y Community Action

Martin County Community Action
Choanoke Area Development Association
Four-County Community Services
Four-County Community Services
Community Action Opportunities

Blue Ridge Community Action
Salisbury-Rowan Community Action
Blue Ridge Community Action

Economic Improvement Council

Coastal Community Action

Catawba Co. Social Services
Joint Orange-Chatham Community Action

Four Square Community Action

919-733-1523
919-715-5850

Contact Info
Tony Roper
Mattie Patterson
Dare Stromer
Nezzie Smith
Dare Stromer
Angela Miller
Reginal Speight
Sallie Surface
Richard Greene
Richard Greene
Vicki Heidinger
Mattie Patterson
Elizabeth Fields
Mattie Patterson
Fentress Morris

Edith Travers

John Eller
Sandra Sanchez

Tommy Moore

1946 Martin St

800 N. Green St

710 Beech St.

103 Saunders St.

710 Beech St.

225 Birch St. Ste. 2

314 E. Ray St.
120 Sessoms Dr.
241 Main St.

241 Main St.

25 Gaston St.
800 N. Green St
1300 W. Bank St.
800 N. Green St

712 Virginia Rd.

303 McQueen Ave.

30301 11th Ave. Dr. SE

35 W. Chatham St.

116 Main St.

Burlington
Morganton

N. Wilkesboro
Carthage

N. Wilkesboro
Boone
Williamston
Rich Square
Laurinburg
Laurinburg
Asheville
Morganton
Salisbury
Morganton
Edenton

Newport

Hickory
Pittsboro

Andrews

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

27217

28655

28659

28327

28659

28607

28786

27869

28352

28352

28801

28655

28145

28655

27932

28570

28602

27312

28901

336-229-7031

828-438-6255

336-667-5920

910-947-5675

336-667-5920

828-264-2421

252-792-7111

252-539-2048

910-277-3500

910-277-3500

828-252-2495

828-438-6255

704-633-6633

828-438-6255

252-482-4459

252-223-1630

828-695-5600

919-542-4781

828-321-4475


mailto:martha.are@nc.gov
mailto:verna.best@ncmail.net

Chowan 62,969
Clay 61,689
Cleveland 321,965
Columbus 304,004
Craven 153,029
Cumberland 1,051,973
Currituck 62,969
Dare 62,969
Davidson 423,090
Davie 139,060
Duplin 380,813
Durham 825,512
Edgecombe 341,947
Forsyth 945,247
Franklin 167,512
Gaston 321,965
Gates 62,969
Graham 61,689
Granville 167,512
Greene 190,978
Guilford 1,249,585
Halifax 191,317
Harnett

Economic Improvement Council

Four Square Community Action

Gaston Community Action, Inc.
Four-County Community Services
Coastal Community Action

Cumberland Community Action Program
Economic Improvement Council
Economic Improvement Council
Davidson Co. Community Action
Yadkin Valley Economic Development
District

Eastern Carolina Human Service Agency
Operation Breakthrough
Nash-Edgecombe Economic Development
Experiment in Self-Reliance
Franklin-Vance-Warren Opportunity
Gaston Community Action, Inc.
Economic Improvement Council

Four Square Community Action
Franklin-Vance-Warren Opportunity
Greene Lamp

Welfare Reform Liaison Project

Choanoke Area Development Association
Johnston-Lee-Harnett Community Action

Fentress Morris
Tommy Moore
Joseph Dixon
Richard Greene
Edith Travers
Cynthia Wilson
Fentress Morris
Fentress Morris
Charles Holloway
Jo Ann Larkins
Daphany Hill
Joan Burton
Barbara Hunter
Twana Wellman-
Roebuck
William Owens
Joseph Dixon
Fentress Morris
Tommy Moore
William Owens
Bud May

Rev. Odell

Cleveland

Sallie Surface
Marie Watson

712 Virginia Rd.
116 Main St.

116 West 3rd Ave.
241 Main St.

303 McQueen Ave.
316 Green St.

712 Virginia Rd.
712 Virginia Rd.

15 E. Second Ave.
533 N. Carolina Ave.
Hwy. 601 N.

246 Georgetown Rd.
200 E. Umstead St.
818 S. Franklin St.
1550 University Ct.
180 Beckford Drive
116 West 3rd Ave.
712 Virginia Rd.
116 Main St.

180 Beckford Drive
309 Summit Ave.
950 Revolution Mill

Dr.

120 Sessoms Dr.
1102 Massey St

Edenton
Andrews
Gastonia
Laurinburg
Newport
Fayetteville
Edenton
Edenton
Lexington
Boonville
Jacksonville
Durham
Rocky Mount
Winston-Salem
Henderson
Gastonia
Edenton
Andrews
Henderson
Kinston
Greensboro

Rich Square
Smithfield

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
NC

27932

28901

28052

28352

28570

28302

27932

27932

27292

27011

28541

27707

27803

27102

27536

28052

27932

28901

27536

28501

27405

27869
27577

252-482-4459

828-321-4475

704-861-2283

910-277-3500

252-223-1630

910-485-6131

252-482-4459

252-482-4459

336-249-0234

336-367-7251

910-347-2151

919-688-8111

252-442-8081

336-722-9400

252-492-0161

704-861-2283

252-482-4459

828-321-4475

252-492-0161

252-523-7770

336-691-5780

252-539-2048
919-934-2145



334,489

Haywood 154,482
Henderson 188,506
Hertford 191,317
Hoke 304,004
Hyde 62,969
Iredell 286,011
Jackson 154,482
Johnston 334,489
Jones 153,029
Lee 334,489
Lenoir 190,978
Lincoln 321,965
Macon 120,000
Madison

Martin 383,574
McDowell 321,965
Mecklenburg 1,811,113
Mitchell 79,707
Montgomery 182,949
Moore 182,949
Nash 341,947
New Hanover 591,014

Northhampton

Mountain Projects

Western Carolina Community Action
Choanoke Area Development Association
Four-County Community Services
Economic Improvement Council

| Care

Mountain Projects

Johnston-Lee-Harnett Community Action

Johnston-Lee-Harnett Community Action
Greene Lamp
Gaston Community Action, Inc.

Macon Program for Progress
Community Action Opportunities

Martin County Community Action

Charlotte Area Fund

W.A.M.Y Community Action

Sandhills Community Action Program
Sandhills Community Action Program
Nash-Edgecombe Economic Development

New Hanover County Community Action
Choanoke Area Development Association

Patsy Dowling
David White
Sallie Surface
Richard Greene
Fentress Morris
Bryan Duncan
Patsy Dowling

Marie Watson

Marie Watson
Bud May
Joseph Dixon

Chuck Sutton
Vicki Heidinger

Reginal Speight

Karen Browning
Angela Miller
Nezzie Smith
Nezzie Smith
Barbara Hunter

Cynthia Brown
Sallie Surface

2251 Old Balsam Rd.
220 King Creek Blvd
120 Sessoms Dr.

241 Main St.

712 Virginia Rd.

412 Winston Ave.
2251 Old Balsam Rd.

1102 Massey St

1102 Massey St
309 Summit Ave.
116 West 3rd Ave.

350 Orchard View Dr.
25 Gaston St.

314 E. Ray St.

901 N. Tryon St.
225 Birch St. Ste. 2
103 Saunders St.
103 Saunders St.
818 S. Franklin St.

507 N. 6th St.
120 Sessoms Dr.

Waynesville
Hendersonville
Rich Square
Laurinburg
Edenton
Statesville
Waynesville

Smithfield

Smithfield
Kinston
Gastonia

Franklin
Asheville

Williamston

Charlotte
Boone
Carthage
Carthage
Rocky Mount

Wilmington
Rich Square

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
NC

28786

28792

27869

28352

27932

28687

28786

27577

27577

28501

28052

28374
28801

28786

28206

28607

28327

28327

27803

28401
27869

828-452-1447

828-693-1711

252-539-2048

910-277-3500

252-482-4459

704-872-8141

828-452-1447

919-934-2145

919-934-2145

252-523-7770

704-861-2283

828-524-4471
828-252-2495

252-792-7111

704-372-3010

828-264-2421

910-947-5675

910-947-5675

252-442-8081

910-762-1177
252-539-2048



191,317

Onslow 380,813
Orange 289,668
Pamlico 153,029
Pasquotank 62,969
Pender 304,004
Perquimans 62,969
Person

Pitt 383,574
Polk

Randolph

Richmond 182,949
Robeson 304,004
Rockingham

Rowan 324,921
Rutherford

Sampson

Scotland 304,004
Stanly 321,965
Stokes 139,060
Surry 139,060
Swain 61,689
Transylvania 188,506

Eastern Carolina Human Service Agency

Joint Orange-Chatham Community Action

Coastal Community Action
Economic Improvement Council
Four-County Community Services

Economic Improvement Council

Martin County Community Action

Sandhills Community Action Program

Four-County Community Services

Salisbury-Rowan Community Action

Four-County Community Services

Gaston Community Action, Inc.
Yadkin Valley Economic Development
District

Yadkin Valley Economic Development
District

Four Square Community Action

Western Carolina Community Action

Daphany Hill
Sandra Sanchez
Edith Travers
Fentress Morris
Richard Greene

Fentress Morris

Reginal Speight

Nezzie Smith

Richard Greene

Elizabeth Fields

Richard Greene
Joseph Dixon

Jo Ann Larkins
Jo Ann Larkins
Tommy Moore

David White

246 Georgetown Rd.
35 W. Chatham St.
303 McQueen Ave.
712 Virginia Rd.
241 Main St.

712 Virginia Rd.

314 E. Ray St.

103 Saunders St.

241 Main St.

1300 W. Bank St.

241 Main St.

116 West 3rd Ave.
533 N. Carolina Ave.
Hwy. 601 N.

533 N. Carolina Ave.
Hwy. 601 N.

116 Main St.

220 King Creek Blvd

Jacksonville
Pittsboro
Newport
Edenton
Laurinburg

Edenton

Williamston

Carthage

Laurinburg

Salisbury

Laurinburg
Gastonia
Boonville
Boonville
Andrews

Hendersonville

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

28541

27312

28570

27932

28352

27932

28786

28327

28352

28145

28352

28052

27011

27011

28901

28792

910-347-2151

919-542-4781

252-223-1630

252-482-4459

910-277-3500

252-482-4459

252-792-7111

910-947-5675

910-277-3500

704-633-6633

910-277-3500

704-861-2283

336-367-7251

336-367-7251

828-321-4475

828-693-1711



Tyrrell 62,969
Union 286,936
Vance 167,512
Wake 1,378,455
Warren 167,512
Washington 62,969
Watagua 79,707
Wayne 436,417
Wilkes 122,491
Wilson 341,947
Yadkin 139,060
Yancey 79,707

Economic Improvement Council

Union County Community Action
Franklin-Vance-Warren Opportunity
Resources for Seniors
Franklin-Vance-Warren Opportunity
Economic Improvement Council
W.A.M.Y Community Action

Wayne Action Group for Economic
Solvency

Blue Ridge Opportunity Commission
Nash-Edgecombe Economic Development
Yadkin Valley Economic Development

District

W.A.M.Y Community Action

Fentress Morris
Jenny McGuirt
William Owens
David Cottengim
William Owens
Fentress Morris
Angela Miller
Marlee Ray
Dare Stromer
Barbara Hunter
Jo Ann Larkins

Angela Miller

712 Virginia Rd.
1401-H W. Roosevelt
Blvd.

180 Beckford Drive
1110 Navaho Drive
#400

180 Beckford Drive
712 Virginia Rd.

225 Birch St. Ste. 2
601 E. Royall Ave.
710 Beech St.

818 S. Franklin St.
533 N. Carolina Ave.
Hwy. 601 N.

225 Birch St. Ste. 2

Edenton
Monroe
Henderson
Raleigh
Henderson
Edenton
Boone
Goldsboro

N. Wilkesboro
Rocky Mount
Boonville

Boone

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

27932

28111

27536

27609

27536

27932

28607

27534

28659

27803

27011

28607

252-482-4459

704-283-7583

252-492-0161

919-872-7933

252-492-0161

252-482-4459

828-264-2421

919-734-1178

336-667-5920

252-442-8081

336-367-7251

828-264-2421



